GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
WATER RESOURCES
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2997
ANSWERED ON:30.08.2012
AIBP IN ANDHRA PRADESH
Rao Shri Sambasiva Rayapati

Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any reduction for Andhra Pradesh under Accelerated Irrigation Benefits Programme (AIBP) allocations in the 11th and 12th Plan period; and

(b) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor, year-wise and project-wise?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES & MINORITY AFFAIRS (SHRIVINCENT H. PALA)

(a) & (b) The annual ceiling for funding of Water Resources Projects for the States are fixed by Planning Commission in consultation with the State Governments on annual basis and the projected outlay for the respective Five Year Plan. The year-wise ceilings under Accelerated Irrigation Benefits Programme (AIBP) for Andhra Pradesh during the X1 Plan Period are as follows :-

YEAR CEILING (Rs. in crore)

2007-08 1250.00
2008-09 2000.00
2009-10 2000.00
2010-11 2000.00
2011-12 1800.00

The XII Plan outlay for AIBP is not finalized by Planning Commission.
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